Foil Wrap Around Surface Mount Chip Resistor with
TCR of ± 2 ppm/°C and Load Life Stability of ± 0.01%
Top View
VSM Series
Charcroft Foil Resistors
www.charcroft.com Document No: ACC090  Issue: 5  Page: 1  Date: 07/09
A P P L I C AT I O N S
• Automatic Test Equipment (ATE)

TABLE 3 - ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS
TABLE 4 - DIMENSIONS AND LAND PATTERN in millimeters
TABLE 5 - ORDERING INFORMATION
Foil Wrap Around Surface Mount Chip Resistor with
TCR of ± 2 ppm/°C and Load Life Stability of ± 0.01%
VSM Series
Charcroft Foil Resistors
Thermal Shock ± 0.1% ± 0.02%
Low Temperature Operation ± 0.1% ± 0.02%
Short Time Overload ± 0.1% ± 0.02%
High Temperature Exposure ± 0.1% ± 0.03%
Resistance to Soldering Heat ± 0.2% ± 0.01%
Moisture Resistance ± 0.2% ± 0.03%
Load Life Stability +70°C for 2000 hours ± 0.5% ± 0.01%
Maximum Working Voltage (V) PxR
MIL-PRF-55342 H
CHARACTERISTIC E
∆R LIMITS
VSM
MAXIMUM
∆R LIMITS**
TEST
**As shown + 0.01Ω to allow for measurement errors at low values.
CHIP L W THICKNESS D Z*** G*** X***
SIZE ± 0.13 ± 0.13 MAXIMUM ± 0.13 MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM
0805 2.03 1.27 0.64 0.38 3.10 0.70 1.27
1206 3.20 1.57 0.64 0.50 4.40 1.50 1.80
1506 3.81 1.57 0.64 0.50 5.05 2.10 1.80
2010 5.03 2.46 0.64 0.64 6.27 2.92 2.63
2512 6.32 3.22 0.64 0.81 7.40 3.80 3.22
***Land Pattern Dimensions are per IPC-782
MODEL CHIP SIZE RESISTANCE LETTER MULTIPLIER TCR TOLERANCE TERMINATION PACKAGING
RANGE DESIGNATOR FACTOR
CE-VSM 0805 10Ω to < 1KΩ R X 1.0 TCR2
CE-VSM 1206 Example: 249R00 = 249Ω
CE-VSM 1506
CE-VSM 2010
CE-VSM 2512 1KΩ to 125KΩ K X 10 3
Example: 10K000 = 10.0KΩ
RESISTANCE VALUE
T = 0.01%
Q = 0.02%
A = 0.05%
B = 0.1%
C = 0.25%
D = 0.5%
F = 1.0%
S= RoHS compliant
B = Tin/Lead alloy
T = Tape and Reel
W = Waffle Pack
Ordering information example:
CE-VSM0805  1K000  TCR2  TSW   Model: CE-VSM0805   Value: 1KΩ
TCR2: 2 ppm/°C typical refers to any value in the resistance range (see table 1)
Tolerance: ± 0.01%   Termination: RoHS compliant   Packaging:Waffle Pack
25% to 85% of  T
FIGURE 2 - RECOMMENDED MOUNTING
FIGURE 3 - TYPICAL TCR CURVE (For more details, see Table 1)FIGURE 1 -POWER DERATING CURVE
A low profile solder fillet is recommended
to avoid unnecessary stresses along top
edge of metallization. IR and vapor phase
reflow are best.Avoid the use of
cleaning agents which could attack
epoxy resins, which form part of the
resistor construction.
-75
0
20
50
75
100
125
-50 -25 0 +25 +50 +75 +100 +125 +150 +175